DT1623 Ix
Frequency output AC Current Transmitters
Operating Instructions
DT1623 Ix
2 20240702-V0
Contents
1. About this document..............................................................4
1.1. Function...............................................................................................4

certification
warranty
 3.2. Type designation
 3.3. Principle of operation
Area of application The DT1623 Ix Frequency output AC Current Transmitters is used for
measuring and transmitting the TRMS value of the measured
alternating current.  (50Hz, CAT III),
The measured value of the input signal depending of on construction
It can be maximal 40 AAC rms (see the Chapter 3.2. Type
designation ). The device is a three-wire frequency transmitter. It
works from an external power supply. Its measuring range can be
switched using the switch on the front panel
The measuring ranges can you see on chapter 8.1. Technical
specification. Different measuring ranges are available.
The input and the output are galvanic isolated from each other.
The input signal is connected up to I < 10 AAC via a screw-clamp
terminal block while the input signal is higher I > 10 AAC is, connected
via through the core to device.
Operating principle
The device connects with isolated current input to measured network.
The isolated current input is a high bandwidth transformer.
The signal of current transformers goes trough the signal condition
and protection circuit to high speed AD converter. The AD converter
resolution is 16 bits.
The digitalized signal is processing by 16 bits RISC microcontroller.
The microcontroller creates the True RMS value of measured signal.
The microcontroller - Proportional of True RMS value - generating a
frequency signal to outputs FET. The output signal can be connect to
PLC pulse counter input.
DT1623 Ix
20240702-V0 7
Power supply The power supply range is: 12-30 VDC max 10 mA.
 3.4. Indicators
 The following figure shows the front panel:
 1, The Switch, with can you to selecting the measuring range
"hi" status: Selection of the higher measurement range
"lo" status: Selection of the lower measurement range
The definition the „hi” and the „lo” measurement ranges can you see
on chapter 3.2. Type designation and on chapter 8.1. Technical
specification.
2. The green indicator light signal ”on” to be interpreted as follows:
Normal state:
The green LED light.
Errors state:
The green LED blinking. The numbers of flashes indicate the errors.
1 flash: serious error. The fault can only be rectified by Datcon.
4 flashes: The measured signal is outside of the measuring range.
DT1623 Ix
8 20240702-V0
 3.5. Adjustment
 The DT1623 Ix -without selecting the measuring range – does not
need any adjustment. After connected to the power supply it is ready
to work.
 3.6. Store and transport
This instrument should be stored and transport in places whose
climatic conditions are in accordance with chapter
8.1. Technical specification as described under the title:
Environmental condition.
The packaging of DT1623 Ix consist of environment-friendly,